# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM523877

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		05/16/2019	National Banking Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUNT REFINING COMPANY
Street Address:	2200 Jack Warner Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Tuscaloosa
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35401
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	HUNT SOUTHLAND REFINING COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2200 Jack Warner Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Tuscaloosa
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35401
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	HUNT CRUDE OIL SUPPLY COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2200 Jack Warner Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Tuscaloosa
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35401
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA
Name:	EAST MISSISSIPPI PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2200 Jack Warner Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Tuscaloosa
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35401
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
900/108880	TRADEMARK  REFL 006647 FRAME: 009

900498880 REEL: 006647 FRAME: 0092

Name:	ALABAMA BULK TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	2200 Jack Warner Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Tuscaloosa	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35401	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2912085	PARADE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	64589-30040	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark	
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2019	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=WF\_Hunt - ABL Payoff - IP - Trademark Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=WF\_Hunt - ABL Payoff - IP - Trademark Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=WF\_Hunt - ABL Payoff - IP - Trademark Release [Executed]#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of May [16], 2019, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party") in favor of HUNT REFINING COMPANY, HUNT SOUTHLAND REFINING COMPANY, LLC., HUNT CRUDE OIL SUPPLY COMPANY, LLC, EAST MISSISSIPPI PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC and ALABAMA BULK TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC (collectively, the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and the Grantor are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 21, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), wherein Grantor granted the Secured Party a security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the registered U.S. trademarks and applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (such registered trademarks and applications, together with all goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions, and all rights corresponding thereto, and all income, fees, royalties, proceeds and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Payoff Letter dated as of the date hereof, among the Secured Party and the Grantor, the Secured Party has agreed to release any and all liens and security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to grant to the Grantor a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against each Trademark.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Secured Party and the Grantor, the Secured Party does hereby terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and unconditionally and expressly relinquish and release the entirety of the security interests in the Trademarks and reassigns forever to the Grantor all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which the Secured Party holds in or to the Trademarks and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto, and further agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to the Grantor.

This Release shall be binding upon the Secured Party, its legal representatives, successors, assigns and transferees. The Secured Party hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

[Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE A

### TRADEMARKS:

**RECORDED: 05/16/2019** 

Grantor	<u>Trademark/ Service</u> <u>Mark Name</u>	Registration Number
Hunt Refining	PARADE AND	2,912,085
Company	DESIGN	